an appropriate means of raising additional capital for the Company since it will not have an

immediate dilution effect on the shareholding of the existing Shareholders.

The Directors consider that the Subscription Agreement is entered into upon normal

commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the

Subscriber and that the terms and conditions of the Subscription Agreement are fair and

reasonable so far as the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole are

concerned. The Directors also consider that the Subscription will strengthen the financial

position of the Group.

EFFECT OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) after Completion (assuming that there is no other change in the

issued share capital of the Company since the date of this announcement).

As at the date of
this announcement

After Completion
(assuming that there is

no other change in the issued share
capital of the Company since the

date of this announcement) (Note 1)

Shareholders

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

The Subscriber – – 11,926,605,505 14.049

China OEPC (Note 2) 18,858,592,257 25.845 18,858,592,257 22.214

Mr. Tse Michael Nam (Note 3) 1,531,642 0.002 1,531,642 0.002

Other Shareholders (Note 4) 132,770,525 0.182 132,770,525 0.156

Public Shareholders 53,974,568,578 73.971 53,974,568,578 63.579

72,967,463,002 100.000 84,894,068,507 100.000

Notes:

1. For illustrative purpose, it is assumed that a maximum of 11,926,605,505 Consideration Shares will be

issued to the Subscriber upon Completion.

10

2. China OEPC is beneficially owned by Best Growth Enterprises Limited. Best Growth Enterprises Limited

is in turn beneficially owned by Mr. Zhang Sanhuo, the Chairman and an executive Director and the

Guarantor.

3. Mr. Tse Michael Nam is an executive Director.

4. These Shares are held as to (i) 1,996 Shares by Baofa Industrial Limited; (ii) 58,823,529 Shares by Mr.

Guo Min (the beneficial owner of Baofa Industrial Limited); (iii) 42,745,000 Shares by Mr. Wu Daorong;